

No. 16-1449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, LLC AND DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARLON HALL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
DANNY E. PETRELLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
dpetrella@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

July 2017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	8
A. The Fourth Circuit’s New Joint Employment Standard Represents An Unwarranted Departure From Long- standing Judicial And Regulatory Precedents.....	8
1. Every other court of appeals to consider the issue adheres to the traditional “economic realities” test in evaluating joint employer status under the FLSA .....	11
2. Administrative regulations prom- ulgated by the Department of Labor require an actual employ- ment relationship between the employee and the putative joint employer .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. If Permitted To Stand, The Decision Below Will Have A Substantial, Negative Impact On Employers Nationwide.....	15
1. The Fourth Circuit’s new test will make it nearly impossible as a practical matter to avoid joint employer liability in most instances.....	16
2. The uncertainty created by the decision below invariably will lead many employers to reconsider, restrict, and possibly eliminate many beneficial contracting arrangements .....	18
3. The decision below will likely lead to increased FLSA litigation against more companies .....	20
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Test Undermines Uniformity And Predictability In The Law.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ash v. Anderson Merchandisers, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 804 (2016).....	12
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Bonnette v. California Health &amp; Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983) ...	4, 6, 11
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 186 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Layton v. DHL Express, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4, 6, 15, 16
<i>Schultz v. Capital International Security, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 15
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203(d) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 203(g) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) .....	9
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 500.20 .....	11
29 C.F.R. § 791.2 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a) .....	9, 14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Caseload Statistics Data Tables, Table C-2 (June 30, 2001 &amp; June 30, 2016)</i> .....	20, 21
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Table C-2: U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdic- tion and Nature of Suit (June 30, 2015 – June 30, 2016)</i> .....	20
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Application of EEO Laws to Contingent Workers Placed by Temporary Employment Agencies and Other Staffing Firms</i> (Dec. 1997) .....	23
Mitchell H. Rubinstein, <i>Employees, Employers, and Quasi-Employers: An Analysis of Employees and Employers Who Operate in the Borderland Between an Employer-and-Employee Relationship</i> , U. Pa. J. of Bus. Law (2012) .....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven Alan Cohen & William B. Eimicke, <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i> , Columbia U. Acad. Commons (2013) .....	18, 19
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Fact Sheet #35: Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (MSPA)</i> (Jan. 2016) .....	10, 11
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>The Future of Work: Diving into the Data</i> (June 17, 2016) .....	18
U.S. Department of Labor, Wage & Hour Division, Administrator Interpretations Letter – Fair Labor Standards Act, FLSA 2016-1 <i>Joint employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act</i> (2016), <i>rescinded</i> (June 2017) .....	22
